

## BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE #23-23

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK, IN THE COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AMENDING SECTION 238-27 OF CHAPTER 238 "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF FLORHAM PARK

**WHEREAS**, Ordinance #3-02 was adopted by the Borough Council of the Borough of Florham Park and codified in the Borough Code in Chapter 238, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic"; and

**WHEREAS**, Section §238-27 established the intersections within the Borough where turns are prohibited; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough Police department has determined that one intersection needs to be removed from §238-27 as it is now closed.

**IT IS HEREBY ORDAINED** by the Borough Council of the Borough of Florham Park, Morris County, State of New Jersey, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 238, Vehicles and Traffic, Section 27, Turn prohibitions, is hereby amended to remove the following intersection:

Intersection	Turn Prohibition	Movement Prohibited
Ridgedale Avenue Shopping Center drive-way and Brooklake Road	Left	Southbound from rear driveway of Ridgedale Avenue Shopping Center to eastbound on Brooklake Road

**SECTION 2**. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed as to such inconsistencies.

**SECTION 3.** If any article, section, subsection, paragraph, phrase, or sentence is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, said article, section, subsection, paragraph, phrase, or sentence shall be deemed separable.

**SECTION 4.** This Ordinance shall take effect upon final publication as provided by law.

INTRODUCED: October 19, 2023

ADOPTED: November 30, 2023



Mark Taylor, Mayor
ATTEST:
Danielle M. Lewis, Borough Clerk
I HEREBY CERTIFY this to be a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Florham Park, and adopted on November 30, 2023.
Danielle M. Lewis, RMC